ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the Department of Veterans Affairs to provide for the design, construction, and equipping of a state veterans cemetery in Minnehaha County, to create a veterans cemetery fund, to make an appropriation therefor, and to declare an emergency.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

There is hereby created in the state treasury the South Dakota State Veterans Cemetery operating fund, into which shall be deposited disbursements from the endowment fund created in section 2 of this Act, and revenues generated by the South Dakota State Veterans Cemetery.

Section 2. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

The South Dakota State Veterans Cemetery endowment fund may be established within the South Dakota Community Foundation. The purpose of the endowment fund is to provide a fund for any person who wishes to contribute to the endowment fund to fund the construction and operation of the South Dakota State Veterans Cemetery. This fund shall be administered by the South Dakota Community Foundation. Any disbursements from this endowment fund shall be deposited into the fund created in section 1 of this Act.

Section 3. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

Donations to the South Dakota State Veterans Cemetery endowment fund shall be deposited into the fund to reach a minimum principle balance of three million dollars (\$3,000,000) by July 1, 2023. Notwithstanding the minimum principle balance under this section, expenditures may be made prior to July 1, 2023. If the minimum principle balance is reached prior to July 1, 2023, no expenditures may reduce the principle balance below three million dollars (\$3,000,000).

Section 4. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

The South Dakota Veterans Council shall report annually to the Joint Committee on

SB No. 91 Page 1

Appropriations on the balance of the South Dakota Veterans Cemetery endowment fund.

Section 5. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

The State of South Dakota may accept the donation of a suitable amount of land from the city of Sioux Falls, South Dakota, for the purposes of establishing and maintaining a state veterans' cemetery in Minnehaha County.

Section 6. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

The secretary of veterans affairs shall submit a state cemetery pre-application to the National Cemetery Administration as provided in 38 CFR 39.31 prior to July 1, 2018.

Section 7. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

The secretary of veterans affairs shall submit a state cemetery grant application to the National Cemetery Administration as provided in 38 CFR 39.31 and to contract for the design, construction, equipping, and any other action that may be required to provide for a state veterans cemetery in Minnehaha County, South Dakota, at an estimated cost of six million dollars.

Section 8. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of four hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$450,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the Department of Veterans' Affairs to provide for the design and planning work necessary for a state veterans cemetery. Expenditures for such design and planning work may only be completed upon approval by the National Cemetery Administration of the grant application allowed under section 6 of this Act. Upon reimbursement of these funds from the federal government these funds shall be deposited in the operating fund created under section 1 of this Act.

Section 9. That the code be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

There is hereby appropriated the sum of six million dollars (\$6,000,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in federal fund expenditure authority to the Department of Veterans Affairs for the purposes of this Act.

SB No. 91 Page 2

Section 10. The secretary of veterans affairs shall approve vouchers and the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by this Act.

Section 11. Any amounts appropriated in this Act not lawfully expended or obligated shall revert in accordance with the procedures prescribed in chapter 4-8.

Section 12. Whereas, this Act is necessary for the support of the state government and its existing public institutions, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SB No. 91

An Act to authorize the Department of Veterans Affairs to provide for the design, construction, and equipping of a state veterans cemetery in Minnehaha County, to create a veterans cemetery fund, to make an appropriation therefor, and to declare an emergency.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the	Received at this Executive Office this day of,
SENATE as Bill No. 91	20 at M.
Secretary of the Senate  President of the Senate	Byfor the Governor
	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 20
Attest:	
Secretary of the Senate	Governor
	STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
Speaker of the House	Office of the Secretary of State
Attest:	Filed, 20 at o'clock M.
Chief Clerk	
	Secretary of State
	By
Senate Bill No91_ File No Chapter No	Asst. Secretary of State